supplement the funds needed for the Group’s future expansion and growth strategy, and enlarge the
shareholders’ base of the Company which may in turn enhance the liquidity of the Shares.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms
following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Joint Placing Agents and the
terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission) are fair
and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

8

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming that all of the Placing Shares will be placed
in full and there will be no change in the total number of Shares in issue from the date of this
announcement to the completion of the Placing other than the issue of the Placing Shares) is set
out below:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon completion
of the Placing

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of

total number of
Shares in issue

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of

total number of
Shares in issue

Ugo Investment Limited(1)(2) 414,971,000 72.87% 414,971,000 71.37%
Oceanpine Marvel Inc.(2) 21,403,500 3.76% 21,403,500 3.68%
Suzhou Xiangcheng District
 Xiangxing Venture Capital
 Center (Limited Partnership)(3) 38,777,600 6.81% 38,777,600 6.67%
Placees – – 12,000,000 2.06%
Other public Shareholders 94,288,113 16.56% 94,288,113 16.22%

Total issued Shares 569,440,213 100% 581,440,213 100%

Notes:

(1) Ugo Investment Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Shufu Li (李書福先生), founder of the Group and one of the
controlling shareholders of the Company.

(2) Pursuant to a voting rights entrustment agreement, Oceanpine Marvel Inc. has entrusted Ugo Investment Limited
to exercise the voting rights attached to the Shares held by it.

(3) The general partner of Suzhou Xiangcheng District Xiangxing Venture Capital Center (Limited Partnership)
is Suzhou Xiangcheng Venture Capital Co., Ltd., which is wholly owned by Suzhou Xiangcheng Financial
Holdings (Group) Co., Ltd., which is wholly owned by Suzhou Xiangcheng State-owned Capital Investment